proceeds of the Entitlement Offer and the proceeds received from gold bullion
awaiting settlement (gold bullion sales);

(e) no existing Options are exercised prior to the Record Date;

(f) other interim adjustments have been taken into account for the period between 31
December 2017 and the date of this Prospectus; and

(g) the funding arrangement adjustments pertain to the refinancing arrangement
announced on 15 January 2018, entitled “Recapitalisation to Underpin
Transformational 2018”, whereby Blackham refinanced its Orion  term loan via a
new $14.3 million financing arrangement with its key mining contractor, MACA.
These funding arrangement adjustments included the reclassification of
approximately $15.7 million owing to MACA from Trade Payables to current
Interest Bearing Liabilities.

The accounting policies upon which the Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position are based
are contained in the audited financial report for the year ended 30 June 2017.

25

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Jun-17 Dec-17

Funding

Arrangement

Entitlement

Offer

Pro Forma

Balance

Sheet

A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,470   6,690   (1,064)   17,784   23,410

Gold bullion awaiting settlement 1,191   3,194   -   (1,500)   1,694

Bank guarantees (restricted cash) 617   450   -   -   450

Trade and other receivables 1,030   1,637   -   -   1,637

Inventories 12,804   9,586   -   -   9,586

Financial assets 1,278   20   -   -   20

Total current assets 35,390   21,577   (1,064)   16,284   36,797

Non-current assets

Other receivables 350   -   -   -   -

Inventories 1,504   1,504   -   -   1,504

Plant and equipment 49,922   50,432   -   -   50,432

Mine properties - areas in production 87,863   90,106   -   -   90,106

Mine properties - areas in development 1,206   2,837   -   -   2,837

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 10,662   13,625   -   -   13,625

Total non-current assets 151,507   158,504   -   -   158,504

Total assets 186,897   180,081   (1,064)   16,284   195,301

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 36,015   41,261   (15,669)   (5,500)   20,092

Interest-bearing liabilities 16,240   38,547   748   (10,500)   28,795

Total current liabilities 52,255   79,808   (14,921)   (16,000)   48,887

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 23,383   19   14,300   -   14,319

Provisions 24,934   25,266   -   -   25,266

Total non-current liabilities 48,317   25,285   14,300   -   39,585

Total liabilities 100,572   105,093   (621)   (16,000)   88,472

Net assets 86,325   74,988   (443)   32,284   106,829

Equity

Issued capital 109,960   112,556   -   32,348   144,904

Reserves 6,310   6,109   179   311   6,599

Accumulates losses (29,945)   (43,677)   (622)   (375)   (44,674)

Total equity 86,325   74,988   (443)   32,284   106,829

3.5 Market Price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing market prices of the Shares on ASX during the 3 months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and the
respective dates of those sales, are:

Highest:   $0.225 on 23 Oct 2017
Lowest:   $0.10 on 12 Dec 2017

26

The volume weighted average sale price on ASX of the Shares during the 3 months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC (VWAP) is
$0.135. The Offer Price represents a discount of 72% to the 20-day VWAP of 14.3 cents.

The latest available market sale price of the Shares on ASX prior to the day of lodgement